

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ

EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্ত্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 175 দিশপুৰ, শুক্ৰবাৰ, 11 মাৰ্চ, 2022, 20 ফাণ্ডন 1943 (শক) No. 175 Dispur, Friday, 11th March, 2022, 20th Phalguna, 1943 (S. E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS.

NOTIFICATION

The 8th March, 2022

No. UDD(T)126/2022/7.- In exercise of the powers conferred by the section 9 and sub-section (1) of section 10 of the Assam Town & Country Planning Act, 1959 (as amended) and (Assam Act II of 1960) read with sub-rule (1) of Rules 3 of the Assam Town & Country Planning (Publication of Master Plan and Zoning Regulations) Rules 1962, the Governor of Assam is pleased to publish the following notice regarding the publication of the Draft Revised Master Plan for Nagaon.

Notice for publication of the Draft Revised Master Plan for Nagaon

- It is notified that the Draft Revised Master Plan for Nagaon prepared under section 9 of the Assam Town & Country Planning Act, 1959 (as amended) as described in the schedule below is here by published.
- Any person or persons affected by the Draft Revised Master Plan may submit their objections or opinions in writing to the Director of Town & Country Planning within two months from the date of publication.
- 3. The Draft Revised Master Plan with all relevant papers and maps may be inspected free of cost during the office hours at the office of Mission Director, AMRUT, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6, Director, Town & Country Planning, Assam, Deputy Director, Town & Country Planning, Dist Office Nagaon, office of the Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon, office of the

Chairman, Nagaon Development Authority, office of the Chairman, Nagaon Municipal Board

& Nagaon Circle Office. Copy of the Draft Master Plan is available in the office of the

Deputy Director, Town & Country Planning, Dist. Office - Nagaon for sale on payment.

SCHEDULE

A. SITUATION AND AREA

DISTRICT	:	NAGAON
SUB-DIVISION	:	NAGAON
POLICE STATION	:	NAGAON
STATE	:	ASSAM
APPROXIMATE MASTER PLAN AREA :	:	148 sq.km.
APPROXIMATE MUNICIPAL AREA	:	12.33 sq. Km.

B. REVENUE AREA INCULED IN THE NAGAON MASTER PLAN

- 1. Nagaon Municipal Board
- 2. Other Revenue Area

Out Growth Area Kachalukhowa (OG), Nartam Gaon (OG)

Census Towns Dimaruguri (CT), Chota Haibor (CT), Morongial (CT)

Villages

Afutoli Bil (Afutoli), Alengi Satra, Auguri, Auniati Satra (Auniati), Bali Gaon, Bangthai, Bar Pathari Sutar Gaon, Barbheti, Barjoha, Bengena Ati, Phakali Pathar, Bhatikuri, Bhutai Gaon, Birah Bebejia, Dakhin Pat Satra(Dhakinpat Sat, Dewdhar, Dimow, Diphalu, Etapara, Garikuri Bebejia (Gariguri Bebejia), Garmur Satra, Gatanga, Gederbori, Ghahi Gaon, Hatipara, Jalah Gaon, Jamuguri, Jamuguri, Jarani, Karaiyani, Katani Gaon, Katimari Grant, Katimari Pathar, Kawaimari, Khuti Katia, Kujarbori, Kumar Gaon, Kumartup (Kamartup), Lao Gaon, Laogaon, Lathabori, Mahe Khosha, Mahrul, Majarati, Maz Pathari, Maz Putani, Mohmara, Morangial, Mori Kalong, Na-Bebejia, Nam Pathari, Niz-Gumutha Gaon, Niz-Jagial, Niz-Kachamari, Niz-Pathari, Palasoni, Pub Salmara, Pukhuri Par, Putani Gaon (Putani), Ranga Gara Huzz, Ranthali, Rupahi Gaon, Samua Gaon, Sensuwa, Siale Khowa, Silangani Gaon, Simaluguri, Singia Gaon, Takowbari, Telia Gaon, Telia Pahukata, Tukulai Bebejia (Tukulai), Uria Gaon, Uttar Petborha, Uzara Gaon (Uzra Gaon)

C. DISCRIPTION OF BOUNDARIES

NORTH: Rupahi

SOUTH: Dhantala Grant

EAST: Nartum Gaon

WEST: Lathabori/Pub Salmara

RAJESH PRASAD,

Principal Secretary to the Government of Assam, Department of Housing & Urban Affairs.